



























































































































































































































































August 31, 2019 (Sat)

Budget Year:

000-26X-3XX

Springfield smship BOE
Board Secr.cary Report
GENERAL FUND - Fund 10
Statement of Appropriations
August 2019

2020

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERV.

000-270-107
000-27X-160
000-27X-161
000-27X-42X
000-27X-503
000-27X-512
000-27X-513
000-27X-515
000-27X-583
000-270-615
000-27X-8XX
000-27X-XXX

UNALLOCATED
000-291-21X
000-291-22X
000-291-241
000-291-26X%X
000-291-27X
000-291-28X
000-291-2XX

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES

TOTAL GEN.

Appropriations Expenditures
PURCHASED PROF. AND TECH. SERVICES $5,650.00 $.00
TOTAL $5,650.00 $.00
SALARIES OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES $11,400.00 $.00
SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANSP. (HOME/SCH) REG. $4,125.00 $.00
SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANSP. (HOME/SCH) SPEC ED $12,000.00 $.00
CLEANING, REPAIR, AND MAINT. SERVICES $1,750.00 $.00
CONTRACTED SERVICES - AID NON-PUBLIC $8,500.00 $.00
CONTRACTED SERV. (OTHER THAN HM/SC) VEND. $5,000.00 $.00
CONTRACTED SERV. (HOME/SCH.) JOIN AGREEMN $175,360.00 $.00
CONTR. SERV. (SPEC. ED. STUD.) JOIN AGRM. $26,200.00 $.00
MISC. PURCHASED SERV. - TRANSPORTATION $2,872.00 $2,871.00
TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIES $3,000.00 $.00
OTHER OBJECTS $100.00 $50.00
OTHER UNDIST. EXPEND. STUDENT TRANSPORT. $13,060.00 $12,808.87
TOTAL $263,367.00 $15,729.87

BENEFITS

GROUP INSURANCE $3,960.00 $173.67
SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS $67,200.00 $8,014.51
OTHER RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - PERS $80,600.00 $187.76
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $19,360.00 $19,355.00
HEALTH BENEFITS $826,464.00 $126,213.63
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $15,000.00 g..00
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $75,743.00 $.00

TOTAL UNALLOCATED BENEFITS $1,088,327.00 $153,954.57

$1,088,327.00 $153,954.57

OTHER UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES $12,530.00 $2,148.16

$2,858,891.00 $334,081.41

$4,684,828.00 $393,930.69

CURRENT EXP. EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS $4,684,828.00 $393,930.69

RESERVE ACCOUNT

999-999-939

TCTAL GEN.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

PRIOR YEAR RESERVE $.00 $36,630.56

CURRENT EXP. EXPEND., TRANSFERS AND RESERVE $4,684,828.00 $430,561.25

(FUND 12)

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:22pm)

Encumbrances
$650.00

$650.00

$11,400.00
$4,125.00
$10,800.00
$.00

$26,325.00

$2,685.63
$56,030.49
$7,517.24
$.00
$48,951.00
$.00
$1,000.00

$116,184.36
$116,184.36

$520.00

$1,187,646.82

$2,843,463.99

$2,843,463.99

$159,836.75

$3,003,300.74

Page

Available
Balance

$5,000.

$5,000.

$.

00

00

00

$.00

$1,200.
$1,750.
$8,500.
$5,000.
$175,360.
$26,200.
g1
$3,000.
$50.
$251.

5221,312,

$1,100.
$3,155.
$72,885.
$5
$651,299.
$15,000.
§74,743.
$818,188.
$818,188.
$9,861.
$1,337,162.

$1,447,433.
$1,447,433.

( $196,467.

$1,250,966.

00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
13

13
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00
00

.00
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Springfield Township BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secretary Report Page 14
GENERAL FUND - Fund 10
Budget Year: 2020 Statement of Appropriations (2019/09/11-Wed-04:22pm)

August 2019

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
EQUIPMENT

000-261-730 UNDIST. EXPEND.-REQUIRED MAINT FOR SCHOOL $13,299.04 .00 $13,299.04 $.00
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $13,299.04 $.00 $13,299.04 $.00

FACILITIES ACQ. AND CONSTR. SERV.:
000-400-896 ASSESSMENT DEBT SVC ON SDA FUNDING $1,375.00 $£.00 $.00 $1,375.00
TOTAL $1,375.00 $.00 $.00 $1,375.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES $14,674.04 $.00 $13,299.04 $1,375.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES $14,674.04 $.00 $13,299.04 $1,375.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND NOT INCLUDING RESERVES $4,699,502.04 $393,930.69 $2,856,763.03 $1,448,808.32

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

= iy

BOARD SECRETARY DATE

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (C) (3),

I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO
OF N.J.2.C. 6A:;23=2.11 (&) ."



Augqust 31, 2019 (Sat)

SPE

Budget Year: 2020

101

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

ASSETS:

102-106

111
116

132
141
142
153,
131

301
302

101
411
412
421
431

481

154

CASH IN BANK

CASH EQUIVALENTS
INVESTMENTS

CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:
INTERFUND
INTERGOVERNMENTAL - STATE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL - FEDERAL
OTHER - NET OF ESTIMATED UNCOLLECTIBLE OF
INTERFUND LOANS RECEIVABLE

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

RESOURCES:

ESTIMATED REVENUES
LESS REVENUES

TOTAL ASSETS AND RESOURCES

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES:

CASH OVERDRAFT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - STATE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - FEDERAL
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

CONTRACTS PAYABLE

LOANS PAYABLE

DEFERRED REVENUES

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Springfielc anship BOE
Board Secr.cary Report
CIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20
Interim Balance Sheet
August 2019

( $.00)

$43,314.

Page

1

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

.00

00

$.00

$150,467.
{ 82,133.

51
o1 )

$43,314.00
$.00

$.00

$148,334.50

$191,648.50

$41,810.99
$.00
$.00

$.00
$.00
$.00
$.00
$.00

$41,810.99



Springfield Township BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secretary Report Page 2
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Balance Sheet (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2019

FUND BALANCE:

APPROPRIATED:
753 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - CURRENT YEAR $52,561.87
754 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - PRIOR YEAR $.00
RESERVED FUND BALANCE:
761 CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT $.00
762 RESERVED FUND BALANCE - ADULT ED. PROGRAMS $.00
604 ADD INCREASE IN CAPITAL RESERVE $.00
307 LESS BUDGETED WITHDRAWAL FROM CAP. RESERVE $.00
601 APPROPRIATIONS $150,467.51
602 LESS: EXPENDITURES $630.00
603 ENCUMBRANCES 8852, 56187 ( $53,191.87 ) $97,275.64
UNAPPROPRIATED:
770 FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2019 $.00
303 BUDGETED FUND BALANCE ( $.00 )
TOTAL FUND BALANCE $149,837.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $191,648.50



Springfield smship BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secrecary Report Page 3
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Statements (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2018

Budgeted Actual to NOTE: Over Unrealized
Estimated Date Or (Under) Balance

REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS:

TRANSFERS FROM OPERATING BUDGET PRE-K $.00 $.00 $.00
1310 TUITION - PRESCHOOL $.00 $.00 $.00
1320 TUITION FROM LEA'S - PRESCHOOL $.00 $.00 $.00
FROM LOCAL SOURCES $.00 $1,500.00 Over ( $1,500.00-)
FROM INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $.00 $.00 £.00
3218 PRESCHOOL EDUCATION AID - PR YR CARRYOVER $.00 $.00 5.00
3700 STATE GRANTS THRCOUGH INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $.00 $.00 $.00
3XXX OTHER STATE AIDS $.00 $.00 $.00
FROM STATE SOURCES
TITLE II $7,314.00 $.50 Under $7,313.50
TITLE IV $10,000.00 $.05 Under $9,999.95
TITLE IIT $.00 $.00 .00
4526 FEMA - SUPERSTORM SANDY $.00 $.00 500
FROM FEDERAL SOURCES $133,1583 .51 $632 .46 Under 2132,521.05
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $150,467.51 $2,133.01 Under $148,334.50
Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
EXPENDITURES:
LOCAL PROJECTS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
STATE PROJECTS
EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAM ATD $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
DEMCONSTRARLY EFFECTIVE PROGRAM AID $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
DISTANCE LEARNING NETWORK AID $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLEMENT AID $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
STATE PROJECTS CARRYOVER $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
DISTANCE LEARNING CARRYOVER $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
RECOVERY HIGH SCHOOL GRANT $.00 $.00 $.00 3.00
NJ NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
NJ NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
NJ NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
NJ NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
NJ NONPUBLIC TECHNOLCGY INITIATIVE $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
NJ NONPUEBLIC SECURITY AID $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
ADULT EDUCATION - STATE $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
CONTRIBUTION TO WSR - OTHER STATE PROJECTS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TARGETED AT-RISK AID $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00



August 31, 2019 (Sat)

Budget Year: 2020

OTHER STATE PROJECTS

TOTAL STATE PROJECTS

FEDERAL PROJECTS

CLASS SIZE REDUCTION

TITLE I

TITLE IT

NCLB TITLE III

NCLB TITLE IV

NCLB TITLE V

TITLE VI

I.D.E.A. PART B (HANDICAPPED)
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

ADULT EDUCATION

OTHER FEDERAL PROJECTS

OTHER SPECIAL PROJECTS
CONTRIBUTION TO WSR - OTHER FEDERAL PROJECTS

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
FEDERAL PROJECTS

999-XXX-XXX PRIOR YEAR PURCHASE ORDERS
999-999-999 PRIOR YEAR RESERVE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND RESERVE

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND NOT INCLUDING RESERVES

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

P i =g

BOARD SECRETARY

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (C) (3),

Springfield Township BOE
Board Secretary Report
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20
Interim Statements
August 2019

Appropriations Expenditures
$.00 $.00
$.00 $.00
$.00 $.00

$39,233.00 $.00
$7,314.00 $.00
$.00 $.00
$10,000.00 $.00
$.00 $.00

$.00 $.00
$74,167.00 $.00
$.00 $.00

$.00 $.00
$19,753.51 $630.00
$.00 $.00

$.00 $.00
$150,467.51 $630.00
$150,467.51 $630.00
$2,500.00 $2,500.00
$.00 $.00
$152,967.51 $3,130.00
$150,467.51 $630.00

/1719

DATE

I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

Encumbrances

$.00
$.00

$.00
$23,187.50
$4,500.00
$.00

$.00

$.00

$.00
$23,024.00
$.00

$.00
$1,850.37
$.00

$.00

$52,561.87

$52,561.87

$.00
$.00

$52,561.87

$52,561.87

Page

Available
Balance
$.00

$.00

$.00
$16,045.50
$2,814.00
$.00
$10,000.00
$.00

$.00
$51,143.00
$.00

$.00
$17,273.14
$.00

$.00

$97,275.64

$97,275.64

$97,275.64

$97,275.64



Springfield snship BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secr..ary Report Page 5
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Statements (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2019

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO
OF N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (A)."



August 31, 2019 (Sat)

Springfield Township BOE
Board Secretary Report

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30

Budget Year: 2020

101

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

ASSETS:

102-104

105
106
111

132
141
153
131
161

301
302

101
421
402
431
432
433
451
423
461

154

CASH IN BANK

CASH - OTHER

CASH WITH FISCAL AGENTS
CASH EQUIVALENTS
INVESTMENTS

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

INTERFUND

INTERGOVERNMENTAL - STATE

OTHER - NET OF ESTIMATED UNCCLLECTIBLE OF
INTERFUND LOANS RECEIVABLE
BOND PROCEEDS RECEIVABLE

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

RESOURCES :

ESTIMATED REVENUES
LESS REVENUES

TCTAL ASSETS AND RESOURCES

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES:

CASH OVERDRAFT

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

CONTRACTS PAYABLE

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS PAYABLE - RETAINED %
CONSTRUCTICN CONTRACTS PAYABLE

LOANS PAYABLE

ACCOUNTS PAYARLE / PREVIOUS YEARS

ACCRUED SALARIES AND BENEFITS

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Interim Balance Sheet
August 2019

( $.00 )

Page

1

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

UrUrrnAn

«r W“rnrdn

¥ wrnrvrtrnrrane e

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
- 00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00



August 31,

Budget Year: 2020

753
754
751,
601
602
603

770
771
303

Springfield anship BOE
2019 (Sat) Board Secr.cary Report
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30
Interim Balance Sheet
August 2019

FUND BALANCE:

752,

APPROPRIATED:

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - CURRENT YEAR
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - PRICR YEAR
76X OTHER RESERVES

APPROPRIATICNS $.00
LESS: EXPENDITURES $.00
ENCUMBRANCES $.00 ( $.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATED
UNAPPROPRIATED:
FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2019
FUND BALANCE - DESIGNATED
BUDGETED FUND BALANCE
TOTAL FUND BALANCE

TCTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

)

LrLndnr

L U U

Page

2

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

00 )

$.00
$.00



Springfield Township BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secretary Report Page 3
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Statements (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2019

Budgeted Actual to NOTE: Over Unrealized
Estimated Date Or (Under) Balance
REVENUE /SOURCES OF FUNDS:
51XX SALE OF BONDS $.00 $.00 $.00
52XX TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $.00 $.00 $.00
54XX NJEDA (NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORI $.00 $.00 $.00
3255 ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BUILDING AID - EDA $.00 $.00 5.00
OTHER $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $.00 $.00 $.00
Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
EXPENDITURES:
XXX -XXX~-73X EQUIPMENT $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
FACILITIES ACQUSITION AND CONSTR. SERV.
000-4XX-1XX SALARIES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-331 LEGAL SERVICES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-39X OTHER PURCHASED PROF. AND TECH. SERV. 5.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-45X CONSTRUCTION SERVICES $.00 $.00 5.00 $.00
000-4XX-61X GENERAL SUPPLIES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-71X LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS 5:..00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-72X BLDGS. OTHER THAN LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS $.00 $.00 $.00 5.00
000-4XX-8XX OTHER OBJECTS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
000-4XX-XXX OTHER FAC. ACQ. AND CONSTR. SERV. $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL FAC. ACQ. AND CONSTR. SERV. $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TRANSFERS
000-520-93X TRANSFES TO OTHER FUNDS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
RESERVE ACCOUNT
999-999-3999 PRIOR YEAR RESERVE $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES, TRANSFERS AND RESERVE $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS NOT INCLUDING RESERVES $.00 $.00 $.00 $.00

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:



Springfield anship BOE
(sat) Board Secr.cary Report Page 4
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30
Interim Statements (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)
August 2019

August 31, 2019
Budget Year: 2020

Available

BAppropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance

M 17/ 19

BOARD SECRETARY DATE

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (C) (3),
I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO

OF N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (A)."



Springfield Township BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secretary Report Page 1
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Balance Sheet (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2019

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

ASSETS:
101 CASH IN BANK $143,206.47
102-104 CASH - OTHER $.00
105 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENTS $.00
106 CASH EQUIVALENTS $.00
i B INVESTMENTS $.00
121 TAX LEVY RECEIVABLE $63,297.00

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

132 INTERFUND $.00
141 INTERGOVERNMENTAL - STATE $.00
153, 154 OTHER - NET OF ESTIMATED UNCOLLECTIBLE OF ( $.00 ) $.00 $.00
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS $.00
RESOURCES :
i B ESTIMATED REVENUES $128,919.00
302 LESS REVENUES ( $129,435.47 ) ( $516.47-)
TOTAL ASSETS AND RESOURCES $205,987.00

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES:

101 CASH OVERDRAFT $.00
401 INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE $.00
402 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $.00
455 INTEREST PAYABLE $.00
441 MATURED BONDS PAYABLE $.00
423 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE / PREVIOUS YEARS $.00
461 ACCRUED SALARIES AND RBRENEFITS $.00
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES $.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES $.00



Springfielc smship BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secir.cary Report Page 2
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40
Budget Year: 2020 Interim BRalance Sheet (2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

August 2019

FUND BALANCE:

APPROPRIATED:
RESERVED-FUND BALANCE

767 DEBT SERVICE RESERVE - JULY 1, 2019 $.00

608 ADD: INCREASE IN DEBT SERVICE RESERVE $.00

313 LESS: W/D FROM DEBT SERVICE RESERVE ( $.00) $.00

76X OTHER RESERVES $.00

601 APPROPRIATIONS £283,919.00

602 LESS: EXPENDITURES ( $220,621.88 )

603 ENCUMBRANCES $.00 ( $220,621.88 ) 863 ,297.12
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $63,297.12
UNAPPROPRIATED:

770 FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2019 $297,689.88

T71 DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE $.00

303 BUDGETED FUND BALANCE ( $155,000.00 )
TOTAL FUND BALANCE $205,987.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $205,987.00



Springfield Township BOE
Board Secretary Report
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40
Interim Statements
August 2019

August 31, 2019 (Sat)

Budget Year: 2020

Budgeted Actual to
Estimated Date
REVENUE/SCURCES OF FUNDS:
52XX TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $.00 $.00
LOCAL SOURCES
1210 LOCAL TAX LEVY-PREMERGER DEBT $.00 $.00
1210 LOCAL TAX LEVY $128,919.00 $128,919.00
1XXX INTEREST EARNED ON DEBT SERVICE RESERVE $.00 $.00
1XXX MISCELLANEQUS $.00 $516.47
TOTAL $128,912.00 $129,435.47
STATE SOURCES
3160 DEBT SERVICE AID TYPE II $.00 $.00
TOTAL $.00 $.00
50XX OTHER FINANCING SOURCES $.00 $.00
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $128,919.00 $129,435.47
Appropriations Expenditures
USES OF FUNDS:
DEBT SERVICE - REGULAR
700-530-940 PAYMENT OF REFUND - BOND ESCROW $.00 $.00
701-510-723 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS - LEASE PURCH. AGRMTS. $.00 $.00
701-510~B33 INTEREST PAYMENTS - LEASE PURCH. AGRMTS. $.00 $.00
701-510-835 INTEREST ON EARLY RETIREMENT BONDS $.00 $.00
701-510-837 INTEREST ON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LOAN $.00 $.00
701-510-83X INTEREST $128,919.00 $65,621.88
701-510-910 REDEMPTION OF PRINC.-EARLY RETIREM.BONDS $.00 $.00
T01-510-812 PRINCIPAL ON COMM DEVELOPMENT LOAN $.00 $.00
701-510-91X REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL $155,000.00 $155,000.00
701-510-92X AMTS. PAID INTO SINKING FUND $.00 $.00
701-XXX-XXX ACCOUNTS NOT INCLUDED ABOVE $.00 $.00
TOTAL $283,919.00 $220,621.88
ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG. AID - CHAPTER 177
TOTAL $.00 $.00

Page

3

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

NOTE: Over
Or (Under)

Oover

Oover

Over

Encumbrances

Unrealized
Balance

$.00

$5.00
$.00
5.00

( $516.47-)

( $516.47~)

$.00

$.00
$.00

( $516.47-)

Available
Balance

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
152
.00
.00
.00
.00
-00

$63,29

vy Jnnrnr v

$63,297.12



Springfielc Jwnship BOE

August 31, 2019 (Sat) Board Secretary Report
DEBRT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40
Budget Year: 2020 Interim Statements

August 2019

Appropriations Expenditures

ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG. AID - CHAPTER 10
TOTAL $.00 $.00

ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG. AID - CHAPTER 74
TOTAL $.00 $.00
000-515-915 RETIREMENT OF ERIP LIABILITY $.00 $.00
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS BEFORE TRANSFERS $283,919.00 $220,621.88

TRANSFERS
000-520-93X  TRANSFES TO OTHER FUNDS $.00 $.00
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS AND TRANSFERS $283,919.00 $220,621.88
RESERVE ACCOUNT

999-999-999 PRIOR YEAR RESERVE $.00 $.00
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS, TRANSFERS AND RESERVE $283,919.00 $220,621.88
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS NOT INCLUDING RESERVES $283,919.00 $220,621.88

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

%/Z’ ‘ a/17/19

BOARD SECRETARY DATE

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (C) (3),

I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO
OF N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2_.11 (A)."

Page 4

(2019/09/11-Wed-04:23pm)

Available
Encumbrances Balance

$.00

$63,297.12

$63,297.12

5.00

$63,297.12
$.00 $63,297.12



999
100
001

1002

1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1013
1014
1015
1016
1017
1018
1019
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
25

J26
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-112

RESOLUTION APPROVAL OF THE REPORT OF THE
TREASURER OF SCHOOL MONIES FOR AUGUST 2019
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 18A:17-36

WHEREAS, N.J.5.A. 18:4-14 mandates that all public school districts utilize an accounting system
that is consistent with generally accepted accounting principles; and

WHEREAS, the Report of the Treasurer of School Monies serves as a mechanism that allows the
treasurer to meet the requirements mandated by N.J.5.A. 18A:17-36 as it provides for an independent
accounting of all cash transactions for a given period of time; and

WHEREAS, Amy Lerner, Springfield Township Treasurer of School Monies, has submitted the
attached report which has been distributed, reviewed and accepted by the Board of Education; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the August 2019 Report of the Treasurer of School Monies is
hereby accepted and approved.
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David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

DISTRICT OF SPRINGEIELD
FOR THE MONTH ENDING 8/31/2019
BEGINNING CASH CASH ENDING
FUNDS CASH RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS CASH
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS MONTH ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE
GENERAL FUND FUND 10 $1,423,045.42 $295,114.16 $232,843.22 $0.00 $1,485,316.36
PETTY CASH FUND 10 . ($3200.00) $0.00 $0.00 (§300.00)
MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND 10 $52,413.24 $77.83 £0.00 $52,491.07
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 10 $66,382.22 $98.57 $0.00 $66,480.79
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - FUND 20 ($38,680.99) $0.00 $3,120.00 $0.00 (841,810.99)
DEBT SERVICE FUND - FUND 40 $142,994.14 $212.33 $0.00 $143,206.47
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 30 (80.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($0.00)
TOTAL GOYERNMNTAL FUNDS §1,645,854.03 $295,502.89 $235,973.22 $0.00 $1,705,383.70
ENTERPRISE FUNDS
CAFETERIA ACCOUNT(62-101) §7,655.71 3311.13 $83.15 $7,883.69
SUMMER CAMP (60-101) $6,640.00 $0.00 $2,782.45 $3,857.55
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS §14,295.71 $311.13 $2,865.60 $0.00 $11,741.24
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FLEXIBLE SPENDING (82-101) $3,720.85 $4.04 $80.00 $0.00 $3,644.89
UNEMPLOYMENT (81-101) $40,584.56 $73.63 $317.46 $0.00 $49.340.73
TOTAL FIDUCIARY FUNDS $53,305.41 §77.67 $397.46 50.00 552,985.62
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
PAYROLL (91-101) $1.00 $42.930.26 $42,930.26 $1.00
AGENCY (90-101) (3167,730.87) $25.444.85 $25277.34 (5167,563.36)
STUDENT ACTIVITY (95-101) $28,571.92 $33.10 $0.00 $28,605.02
TOTAL TRUST AND AGENCY FUND ($139,157.95) $68,408.21 $68,207.60 $0.00 (5138,957.34)
GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS $1.574.297.20 $364.259.90 $307.443.38 $0.00 §1.631.153.22
PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
- \ ! 0‘ )

Amy . Lemer, irer | Date .
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-113

RESOLUTION APPROVAL TO WITHDRAW FROM
EMERGENCY RESERVE FUNDS TO COVER EXPENSES
RELATED TO AN UNEXPECTED OUT-OF-DISTRICT PLACEMENT

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-41c(1) allows for the use of emergency reserve funds to finance
unanticipated general fund current expense costs required for a thorough and efficient education; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Springfield Board of Education has incurred unanticipated general fund
current expense costs for the following:

Tuition for Qut-of-District Placement: $43,676.00
One-on-One Aid for Qut-of-District Placement: 25,200.00
Legal Settlement Agreement: 25,688.00

Total: $ 94,564.00

WHEREAS, the withdrawal of emergency reserve funds is necessary due to the reduction in state aid
in the amount of $111,324.00.

WHEREAS, Any funds not utilized for the additional expenses will be returned to the Current
Emergency Reserve Account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of

Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the withdrawal of Emergency Reserve funds in the amount of
$94,564 is hereby accepted and approved.

David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-114

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
TO APPROVE A PRACTICUM PLACEMENT
PURSUANT TO POLICY #4122 FOR THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Township of Springfield Board of Education Policy #4122 indicates that the board of
education recognizes its responsibility to provide opportunities for teachers in training; and

WHEREAS, the following field observation/practicum placement candidate is recommended by the

Superintendent:

Name

Cooperating Teacher

Effective Dates

Josceline Skrok

Michelle Rodi / Occupational Therapist 10/3/2019 - 11/21/2019

(one time per week / 8 sessions total)

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the Superintendent is hereby authorized to approve the above
captioned clinical practice opportunity placement during the dates as listed.
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David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-115

RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE INTERVENTION AND REFERRAL SERVICES (I & RS) MEMBERS
FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:16-8

WHEREAS, District boards of education shall establish and implement a cocrdinated system in each
school building in which general education students are served, for the planning and delivery of
intervention and referral services that are designed to assist students who are experiencing learning,
behavior or health difficulties and to assist staff who have difficulties in addressing students’ learning,
behavior or health needs. District boards of education shall choose the appropriate multidisciplinary team
approach for planning and delivering the services required under this subchapter; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools makes the recommendation that the | & RS Committee
Designees for the 2019-2020 school year shall be:

Craig Vaughn, Superintendent/Principal

Kimberly Hannigan, Supervisor of Curriculum

Rebecca Schweitzer, Social Worker

Cathryn Browning, Learning Disabled Teacher Consultant
Erica Mclintyre, Special Education Teacher

Heather Pence, First Grade Teacher

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, accepts the recommendation of the above appointed | & RS team
members for the 2019-2020 school year.
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David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}

36



1138

1139

1140
1141
1142
1143
1144
1145
1146
1147

1148

1149
1150

1151
1152

N33
.54

1155
1156
1157
1158
1159
1160
1161
1162
1163
1164
1165

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-116

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS'
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE SUBSTITUTE POSITIONS
FOR THE SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools is vested with the authority to recommend the hiring of
certain personnel within the School District and that substitute teachers, aides, secretaries, nurses,
special education aides are such personnel

Teachers Aides Secretaries | Nurses | Custodians

Jennifer Kokotajilo

; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools has reviewed the qualifications of the individuals listed
below and recommends approval to the Board of Education; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above substitute positions are hereby approved.

/

David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}

37



1166

1167
1168
1169
1170
1171
1172
1173

1174
1175
1176
1177

1178
1179
1180

1181
1182
1183

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-117

RESOLUTION APPROVING TRAVEL AND RELATED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT
& RETROACTIVELY APPROVING TRAVEL & RELATED EXPENSES
FOR SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT EMPLOYEES
PURSUANT TO P.L. 2007, C.53 AND BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY #6471

WHEREAS, Public Law 2007, ¢.53 provides for the regulation of travel expenditures which are those
costs paid by the school district using local, State, or federal funds, whether directly by the school district
or by employee reimbursement, for travel by school district employees and district board of education
members, to the following four types of travel events:

[1] training and seminars which means all regularly scheduled, formal residential and non-residential
training functions, conducted at a hotel, motel, convention center, residential facility, or at any educational
institution or facility;

[2] conventions and conferences which means general programs, sponsored by professional
associations on a regular basis. Which address subjects of particular interest to a school district or are
convened to conduct association business. The primary purpose of employee attendance at conferences
and conventions is the development of new skills and knowledge or the reinforcement of those skills and
knowledge in a particular field related to school district operations. These are distinct from formal staff
training and seminars, although some training may take place at such events;

[3] regular school district business which means all regular official business travel, including
attendance at meetings, conferences and any other gathering which are not covered by the definitions
included in other section of P.L. 2007, ¢.53;

[4] retreats which means meetings with school district employees and school board members, held
away from the normal work environment at which organizational goals and objectives are discussed. If
available, school district facilities shall be utilized for this type of event.

; and

WHEREAS, a board of education implemented Policy #6471 which regulates travel expenditures for
School District employees and school board members that are in accordance with P.L. 2007, ¢.53;

WHEREAS, each district board of education shall maintain separate accounting for school district
travel expenditures as necessary, to ensure compliance with the school district's maximum travel
expenditure amount. This may include, but need not be limited to, a separate offline accounting of such
expenditures or expanding the school district's accounting system. The tracking system shall be
sufficient to demonstrate compliance with P.L. 2007, ¢.53 and Board of Education Policy #6471, and shall
provide auditable information;

WHEREAS, the below listing has been submitted for approval by the Board of Education:

Employee Name Craig Vaughn

District Assignment Superintendent / Principal
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Travel Date(s) 11/2119
Travel Destination ACUA
Egg Harbor Township, NJ .
Travel Type Car |
Sponsoring Entity NJSBA
Event Description Sustainable Practices Working Session
Funding Source CSA WRKSHP REG
Account Series 11-000-223-500-050-280-0
P S ST S R TR R A B T
Registration Fee 0
Meal Allowance 0
Mileage Estimate 38.36
Tolls & Other Transportation 4.74
Hotel/Motel Rate 0
Miscellaneous Exp (Parking) 0
TOTAL 43.10

WHEREAS, the following Board of Education comments and/or discussion was had, if any, on the
matter of this Resolution:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above delineated travel expenses are hereby approved.

y

David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-118

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE PRESENTATION
OF THE 2019 NJSLA SCORE REPORT PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A:8-3.1

WHEREAS, The Quality Single Accountability Continuum (QSAC) is the New Jersey Department of
Education’s monitoring and evaluation system for public school districts. The system shifts the monitoring
and evaluation focus from compliance to assistance, capacity-building and improvement. It is a single
comprehensive accountability system that consolidates and incorporates the monitoring requirements of
applicable state laws and programs and complements federally required improvements. The system
focuses on monitoring and evaluating school districts in five key components that, based on research,
have been identified to be key factors in effective school districts; and

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the (QSAC) requires that school districts make “Reports to the district board of
education and the public on the performance of all students on the New Jersey standardized testing
system (N.J.A.C. 6A:8-3.1)"; and

WHEREAS, the Chief School Administrator made a presentation to the Board of Education, at this regular
monthly meeting, regarding the 2019 NJSLA Score Report.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington State of New Jersey, that the Board accepts that Chief School Administrator made a
presentation of the 2019 NJSLA Score Report; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution and all presentation support
documentation be available to demonstrate compliance with the QSAC evaluation of this element.

kkkkkkkkkk khkkkkkkkkd *hkkkkkkkkik

David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-119

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT GOALS FOR THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR

WHEREAS, the following are the articulated goals for the 2019-2020 school year:

District Goal #1: Reader's Workshop Relaunch to refine the model inclusive of the architecture of the
mini-lessons, guided reading, and small-group instruction, and analysis of student data.

The superintendent and administrative team will develop a systematic action plan aimed at
increasing student success in the content of Reading, which will be presented to the board by the
November 2019 regular meeting.

100% of district instructional leadership staff and 100% of the kindergarten through Grade Six
general education and special education teachers of Reading will engage in embedded
professional development aligned with our “Reader’s Workshop Relaunch” initiative. By May 2020
data (dates and time spent on staff professional development) will be sent to board demonstrating
staff participation.

By May 2020, the district will present to the board with a minimum 3.5% growth in the number of
students functioning at independent and instructional grade level as measured by the Fountas &
Pinnell benchmark assessment system.

District Goal #2: Sustainable Jersey for Schools

The superintendent and administrative team will develop a systematic action plan to lead the
district in achieving Sustainable Jersey Certification. The Action plan will be presented to the
board by the November 2019 regular meeting.

The district will demonstrate its commitment to the responsible conservation of resources and
environmental stewardship through the implementation of priority actions defined by the
Sustainable Jersey for Schools coalition with a minimum of six actions completed and 150 points
earned across the program’s defined categories. By May 2020 the Superintendent will present to
the board the information demonstrating completion of such actions and earned points.

By May 2020, 100% of the district's staff will participate in professional growth opportunities
related to Sustainable Jersey actions and certification with a Green Team being implemented to
oversee and support the certification process. The Superintendent will send data (dates and time
spent on staff professional development) to the board demonstrating staff participation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above cited goals for the 2019-2020 school year are hereby
amended and approved.

FhkkkkkRkk Fekkkkkokok ok kkkkkkkkkk

David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-120

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION NOTICE OF A BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER

WHEREAS, the Board of Education President received official resignation notice from Jason Angello,
Board of Education Member, Springfield Township School District; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with District Policy 0143 - Board Member Election and Appointment, the .
Board will give public notice of the vacancy and invite any qualified person to submit a written request for
consideration of his/her candidacy for the vacancy; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above natification of resignation is hereby accepted effective
September 17, 2019; and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the posting of the vacancy is hereby authorized.
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David Gorski
Secretary to the Board ,

{SEAL}
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-260-121

RESOLUTION APPROVING CERTAIN APPLICATIONS
FOR USE OF FACILITIES OF THE SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Education makes available to the general public the use of certain school
facilities under administrative controls and rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the below listed entities have filed a "Facilities Use Application" and the necessary
documentation has been submitted and reviewed by the Business Administrator/ Secretary to the Board
and she recommends approval:

ORGANIZATION/GROUP DATE TIME ACTIVITY AREA
Home & School 8/13/19, 9/10/19, 10/8/18, 11/12/19, 6:00 - 8:30 Monthly HSA Meetings Caleteria
Association 114/20, 2/11/20 PM
Home & School 2/7/20 3:20-9:30 Daughter's Choice Dance Cafeteria
Association PM
Home & School 10/18/19 3:20- 9:30 5th & 6th Grade Dance Cafeteria
Association PM
Home & School 12/719 8:00 AM - Breakfast with Santa & Cafeteria, Kitchen,
Association 1:00 PM Vendor Blendor Gymnasium
Home & School 12/13/19 - 12/16/19 9:00 AM - Christmas Shoppe Room 38
Association 3:00 PM
Home & School 9/24/19 12:45 - 3115 Skateboard Science Gymnasium
Association Assembly
Girl Scout Troop 25735 Every 3rd Thursday 9/19/19 — 5:00 - 7:30 Troop Meetings Cafeteria
12/31/19 PM

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey that the attached list of "Facilities Use Applications" is hereby approved.
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David Gorski
Secretary to the Board

{SEAL}
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